

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., :
and SABA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., :
 :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
v. :
 :
ASA GOLD AND PRECIOUS METALS, LTD., :
MARY JOAN HOENE, BRUCE HANSEN, :
WILLIAM DONOVAN, and AXEL MERK, :
 :
Defendants. :
----- X

1:24-cv-00690 (JGLC)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Scott D. Musoff
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, New York 10001
Telephone: (212) 735-3000
scott.musoff@skadden.com

Eben P. Colby (*pro hac vice*)
Marley Ann Brumme
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Telephone: (617) 573-4800
eben.colby@skadden.com
marley.brumme@skadden.com

*Counsel for Defendants ASA Gold And
Precious Metals, Ltd., Mary Joan Hoene,
Bruce Hansen, William Donovan and Axel
Merk*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. THE PLANS ISSUED RIGHTS RATABLY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 18(D)..... 1

 A. Saba Ignores The Plain Text Of The Plans And Section 18(d) 1

 1. Saba Mischaracterizes The Plans And ASA’s Press Releases By Claiming That Some Rights Were Void When Issued (They Were Not) 1

 2. Saba Incorrectly Reads Section 18(d) As Requiring That Ratably Issued Rights Also Must Always Be Ratably Exercisable 3

 3. *Nuveen* Is Limited To Section 18(i) And Shareholder Voting Rights And Is, Therefore, Factually And Legally Distinguishable 5

 B. *Neuberger I* Is Not Undermined By *Nuveen*’s Discussion Of Section 18(i) 6

 C. The Plain Text Of Section 18(d) Cannot Be Overridden By Policy 7

II. THE PLANS WERE DISTINCT, 120-DAY ISSUANCES, NOT EXTENSIONS OF ONE ANOTHER AS SABA CLAIMS WITHOUT SUPPORT 8

III. SABA’S OPPOSITION WAIVES ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE PLANS VIOLATE SECTION 23(B) 10

IV. SABA HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE ANY BASIS FOR INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atuahene v. City of Hartford,
10 F. App’x 33 (2d. Cir. 2001)10

Burks v. Lasker,
441 U.S. 471 (1979)8

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009)6

Curry Management Corp. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
643 F. Supp. 3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....10

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
Nos. 22-451, 22-1219, 144 S. Ct. 2244, 2024 WL 3208360 (June 28, 2024)6

Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B,
485 F. Supp. 2d 631 (D. Md. 2007) (“*Neuberger IP*”).....9, 10

Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B,
342 F. Supp. 2d 371 (D. Md. 2004) (“*Neuberger I*”)6, 7

Saba Capital CEF Opportunities 1, Ltd. v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund,
88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023) (“*Nuveen*”)1, 5, 6, 7

SEC v. Imperiali, Inc.,
No. 12-80021-Civ-Ryskamp/Hopkins, 2013 WL 12080193 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 25,
2013), *adopted*, No. 12-CV-80021-RYSKAMP/HOPKIN, 2013 WL 12080173
(S.D. Fla. Oct. 8. 2013).....9

SEC v. National Presto Industries, Inc.,
486 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2007)7

SEC v. Sloan,
436 U.S. 103 (1978).....9

United States v. Papagno,
639 F.3d 1093, 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2011)4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77(b)(3)4

15 U.S.C. § 78I(k).....10

15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(2)3, 8

15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)3, 5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 80a-12(d)(1)3
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(d)..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i).....1, 5, 6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 80a-23(b).....4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-60(a)(4)(A).....4
26 U.S.C. § 83.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....4
ASA Gold and Precious Metals, Ltd., Yahoo Finance,
finance.yahoo.com/quote/ASA/key-statistics/.....9
SEC Staff, Division of Investment Management, *Control Share Acquisition Statutes*,
SEC, <https://www.sec.gov/investment/control-share-acquisition-statutes>
(May 27, 2020).....6
